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TE't-IT'H GUi\I1 LEGISL.<:),.'fURE

1969 (FIRST) Special Session

Guam Territorial Law Library
141 San Ramon Rd.

'\ Agana, Gua~ 96910

CERTIFIC]\TION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE C,QVERl.{OR

This certifies that Bill No. 217 (l-S), "An Act ma}~ing
deficie~cy appropriations for the operation of the ex~­
cutive and legislat.ive branches of the government of
Guam for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968, and for
the operation of the legislative branch and the office
of \'lashingt.on Representative for the calendar year ending
December 31, 1957, and for other purposes", \'las on the
17th day of February, 1969, duly and regula.rly passed.

Cll)}L-C~~~O~_,__
JOl'iQUIH C. AnRIo'L.~\./ -

Speaker

A'l'TESTED:

'1\:

751 James· T. Sabian

JANES T. Si\BV\N
Legisl~tive Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this "c:2.o cC day
of .:::;L.- tJ- ' , 1969 '.at .3:.;z. S- 0 I clod;:: P .1-1 •

Isl DENVER DICKEESON

DENVER DICIZERSON .~.Secretary of Guamr-

'.'
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APPROVED:

. /s/ DENVER DICKERSON--' __. - ·---.C

.t!EElVtb

. ~ :MAR .. 5 19$6,"

GUAM TER',U-TORJA& .
uw LIBIUR.Y

Act;'j Governor 0 f ~uam
DATED :M A R 7 1969 ,; .
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TENTH Gli~·lLEGISLATURE
1969 (FIRST) Special Session

~ill No~ 217(1-S)

Introduced by
Committee on Rules, by
request of the Governor
in accord&nce with Sec­
tion 6(b) of the Organic
Act of Guam.

AN ACT MAKING DEFICIENCY APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE OPER'"\TIONOF THE EXECUTIVE AND
LEGISLl\TIVE BRi\NCHES OF THE GOVERHi'1ENTOF
GUAH FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDInG JUUE 30,
1968, AND FOR THE OPERATION OF THE LEGIS­
LATIVE BRANCH AND THE OFFICE OF vlASHINGTON
REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE C:\LEND.!l.RYEp..R ENDING
DECE~lliER31, 1967, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.

1 BE IT ENP.CTED BY YrlE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

2 Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated

3 II from any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of 'the

4 II General Fund to supplement prior appropriations for the

5 II .fiscal year ending June 30, 1968, and for other purposes.

6 I For General Goverlli~ental Operations:

7

8

A. The Guam Legislature

B. Maintenance of Building (P.w.Support)

$ 6,890

8,826

9 II For Public Safety:
-'"0

10 A. Juvenile Correctional Inst.itution

11. (Welfare) 8,731

12 B. Contribution to Retirement Fund 9,774

13 III For Righways:

14 A. Highways, Street Maintenance and

15 Drainage Control 9,255

16 B. Local Transportation (P.W.Support) 3,718

17 C. contribution to ,Retirement Fund~ ('
15,990

.-. -- --. - ..
~---~------_._------ ---.:...- -..=.....
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IV For Sanitation and Waste Removal:

3,120

B-.---:-Loca-l-If'raI1spor·tat·i-on·-(·p....W-.-Support;-).- . ,)-;-2-94·-- ..-·

A. Garbage'and Trash Collection..

(Dept. of Public Works)

For the Hospital:V

20

18

19

22



1
2

3

14

5

A.Housekeeping and Maintenance $4,262

B.

Contribution to Retirement Fund 22,115

C .

Off-Island Travel and Transportation 9,686

D.

Employees Housing(p •H.Support) 793

VI

For Conservation of Health:

6

7

'8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

VII

VIII

IX

A. General Administration

B. Public Health Services

C. Contribution to Retirement Fund

D. Local Transportation (P.\'L Support)

For Social Services:

A. Public Assistance

B. Community Services

C. Contribution to Retirement Fund

D. Local Transportation (P.W. Support)

For Public School:

A. Contribution to Retirement Fund

B. Employees Housing (P.N. Support)

For Public Library:

A. Contribution to Retirement Fund

B. Maintenance of Building (P.W. Support)

'9,178

91,138

6,798

565

27,763

2,306

2,569

2,605

100,795

28,560

1,440

2,768

21

22

23

24

25

26

X

--

XI

For Protection and Development of Resources:

A. Contribution to Retirement Fund

B. Local Transportation (P.W. Support)

For Government of Guam Calendar Year

1967 Operations:

A. The Guam Legislature

8, 87 2

2,312

. 501

27

28

29

30

'31

32

33

34

.' .
B. Office of the.Washington Representative 30,347

Section 2. The digest of thlS Act (as amended by the

Legislature) prepared by the Committee on Finance and Taxation
..

of the Legislature, is attached to this Act and is incorporated
____________ .__ I~ ••• - •

herein as a recital ~pJ:ec:edingthe enactment~'l;use for the

purpose of assisting in the interpretatio!1 and implementation of

this Act.

Section 3. T~is Act is an urgency measure.

,. '.
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TENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
P. O. BOX 373

AGANA, TERRITORY OF GUAM
U. S. A.

February 13, 1969

DIGEST ON BILL NO. 217 (l-S)

The amounts requested totals $424,971 broken dOvm by

Department to offset expenditures over and above those appro­i
priated for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1968. In the

~.
The Legislature views with the gravest concern the con-

accountant's report, the firm of Peat, Man'/ick, Mitchell, and

Company pointed out that while these expenditures were not I
,I
II
I
f

I

I
I
!
I
I

__ L

~j~..-.:-.-.....:~

tinued over-expenditures of appropriations.

authorized, they were forced to reduce the Unappropriated

Surplus of the General Fund by this amount.
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VIain te~l::~lcC of 13\tildi.rli;
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6 , e~j'O S 576, 8S:':)'.'

))1,2,32

8,8~:6)60) J.O;:',

PUBLIC S;'cFE1'i: .
~

Juvenile C~~rectional InstitutiD~~~
J,.o '~~'0.Q.l, ..J~h..J 8~7)1 178,1.19

COrltrib:.:tj.Oll to Hetir'S:::~!~'':;T\Jx!.C:: '185,003 9,nl,. 195,377

HIGH ,'iAYS :

Htf;h";i2.jS 0: St~~p-~ I.12.~·:~~~-:~nf:":i.C;e
and. Drc:dn2.ze Ce,xLTol

IJOC8.1 1.'J:211sport.f.'::.;j_or~

Cant:!.'.i.b').tion to ib tj.rG.~:Sl"!.t :r\md

319,268 9,255328,523

192,10E:\

3,718195,826

12; 7 l;.:>

15,99028,735

S;\1:rr'i\A'J'IO~: (.; ',I;\S'.i'B r::;~:lU!/J:J:

Garb~ge& ~rRs~ Collection (Dcpt~ P~~~.)·· 2/f9: 163 ),12'0 252,2fj3

]"OC"l m"-";'''f ~"···,,,,·'--i,..,, (D"r .', n I'f ).• <.•.._ J.. ".. __ -='~)'-J.'_ V~-V_,-v •••. ~ )ut' .t- •. I c 2G ((02 3 ;'294 29,996

EO;:;}?J 'f iiI, :

CO!ltx-ib;'J.t:i.O!lto netiT",c;:~nt Fund

CO!'ltl'ib\J.U.on to Hc:tire:rrent. Fund

HOu.S8~:e,,;p:i.i·~3[,: J,:ainte;12)1C~

Off .. lf;larld Tj..2.vel CI.:2d T::'c:aspv.r:t,:tion

13,83:)

39,295

13,817

G:J5, '(l'(,

EeG: 12·]

]A? , !:-l9

1/;-8,832

108,353

'1,2G2

22,LL59 •686

,'.
792
"'Ii.~~

9,178
.,91,1336,798565

J.3,02':,

32,le97

98,6'(2

13,265

~)l,'i55

130,2/,.1

126,717

79/t : 990

SUQD:)1't)- •.•. _ - J

Support)

Ge:lc:ce.J Acklipi.s b.'a. tiO!)

PU,'oJ.i.C HC8.1 th ~;er-,c~,-ce3

'I.',. 'J " ~-. If ,',,' ," ( p n.r:.,(11) .0", e".- .. O,l.:.J.ll", .• " ,

Loc"" ~"",."",,~ ",",",-'-ic " (p 1:'~"... J.C4.:.J''':''~J')'!'' v,-~.L· '.I.":' . f ".

CO!JS:':i;V/·,'i'I(J~·; Qio' !ji::'LI.'I'H:

SOCIAL S:r';:'r{VICZS:

1\l.b1ic Assist~mce '83[; ~532 27,763 866,295

Cor':::lu.nity Services 117,8!;.7 2,306 120,153

Contri b'ltj.on to He t:i.:r:'e:ni.:~~lt Fund. 14 ~630 2,569 17'~199

Ioc"l fj'l"-"r-'·'orJ·,-,J·;O'l (" to{ S"1)",r·'t)j C' • .J. c._ v,}) l,c...v_,: 1: c I .1... \.-"•. }! ...J1. 2,785 2,6'05 ~,390

l'U3TJIC SC:i10CL:
~'I ••• ,4

CantJ.'i h~l.t:L 0;1 to- He J.;j. j'~;~,c:nt Fn-.n.d )'(9; 220 100;795 , 1;:)0, (;75

PUllI, IC J~IB::(AHY:
t- .r·--

,
}~UrJ10'.'CC3 Eou;;L)'-; (1'. YI. SUT)1)ort)"..•.. " , v •..•..

Contl'U)U~~O~l to E~'t:i~:cc;:,c::'t"' 1:\!'!v.1,-::"

I , • '_ "' .

-, • y.t ~.- \ ••••~.. J':' J .•.•• ~ :.: •• (-) t ·r~: ~ :,~ ~)!,'dLl ,,(',l,.·,,!.,.C 0-,- E".:t.ld..l.t1.::,.:. ~,.'" •.I,ll·:.,:-I_ •..,

. .;. "..

50.A~,355
........

. ; 3, 9~~)

E.\,12.1.

'""

"

28,560

\." •.. ,..,"

1, «0

.? /(63 >

.532~915

. ". ~
..

5,:533

10' c!/ (I,-" ."\ .'.
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LeGislature S 15, 466' c"' .v 501
,..
.;;. 15,967
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30,347
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